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PREFACE  

 

 

This publication is published annually and provides a comprehensive account of the commodity flows 

between Cyprus and its trading partner countries for 2004. It consists of four Volumes. Volume I includes 

detailed quantity and value data on imports/arrivals classified by commodity for the H.S. Sections I-IX and 

by EU and Non-EU subtotals. Volume II includes detailed quantity and value data on imports/arrivals 

classified by commodity for the H.S. Sections X-XV and by EU and Non-EU subtotals. Volume III includes 

detailed quantity and value data on imports/arrivals classified by commodity for the H.S. Sections XVI- XXI 

and by EU and Non-EU subtotals. Volume IV includes detailed quantity and value data on 

exports/dispatches of domestically produced goods and foreign goods classified by commodity and by EU 

and non-EU subtotals.  

 

The statistics of trade with non-EU countries (extra-EU trade) are compiled mainly from “THESEAS” 

system, the computerised system of Customs Authorities for imports and the Single Administrative 

Document (SAD) for exports. The statistics of trade with EU countries (intra-EU trade) are compiled via the 

Intrastat system and the data collected via the VAT returns.  

 

With regards to the commodity classification used in this publication, this is based on the Combined 

Nomenclature (C.N.), extended to the 8th digit level, which is based on the Harmonised Commodity 

Description and Coding System (H.S.) published and maintained by the Brussels based World Customs 

Organization.   

 

This report was prepared by the staff of the Foreign Trade Section, under the general supervision of Mr. 

George Zeitountsian, Senior Statistics Officer, Head of the National Accounts and Foreign Trade Division. 

 

The valuable cooperation of the Department of Customs and Excise and the VAT Service is acknowledged. 

 

Thanks are also expressed to Mrs M. Christodoulidou of the Department of Information Technology Services 

for the preparation of the detailed tables. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P. Philippides 

Director 

Statistical Service 

 

 

 

 

 

September, 2005 
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DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FOREIGN TRADE OF CYPRUS FOR 2004 

 

 

Imports/arrivals (covering total imports from third countries and arrivals from E.U countries) in 2004 

amounted to £2.679,3 mn as compared to £2.304,0 mn in 2003. Exports/dispatches (covering total exports 

to third countries and dispatches to other Member States) in 2004 were £548,0 mn compared to £476,8 mn 

in 2003. As a result of the above developments the trade deficit increased by 16,6% to £2.131,3 mn in 

2004 compared to £1.827,2 mn in 2003. 

 

 

Total imports/arrivals 

 

a. Imports/arrivals by H.S Section 

 

Section XVI of Harmonized System ‘Machinery and mechanical appliances’ being the main source of 

supply in 2004 accounted for  £476,9 mn followed by Section XVII ‘Vehicles, aircraft, vessels and 

associated transport equipment’ with £417,4 mn. Section V ‘Mineral Products’ valued at £325,4 mn in 

2004. 

 

b. Imports/arrivals by economic destination 

 

- Intermediate inputs destined for the local market head the list with £805,4 mn or 30,1% as 

against £727,1 mn or 31,6% in 2003. The manufacturing sector absorbed £462,9 mn as 

compared with £426,8 mn in 2003. Raw materials for the construction sector were £185,7 mn 

in 2004 and £154,8 mn in 2003. 

 

- Consumer goods valued at £742,3 mn or 27,7% as against £667,7 mn or 28,9% in 2003. 

 

- Transport equipment with their parts accounted for £452,2 mn or 16,9% as compared with 

£326,9 mn or 14,2% in 2003. 

 

- Capital goods valued at £325,5 mn in 2004 and £263,4 mn in 2003. The transport, storage and 

communication sector, occupying the first place in importance, absorbed £104,7 mn as against 

£66,0 mn in 2003. The manufacturing sector was £65,5 mn in 2004 as against £61,7 mn in 

2003. Capital goods destined for the construction and mining sectors amounted to £24,5 mn 

compared to £24,3 mn whilst capital goods for agriculture accounted for £9,4 mn in 2004 and 

£7,6 mn in 2003. 

 

- Fuels and lubricants, including crude petroleum oil, valued at £320,0 mn in 2004 and £226,8 

mn in 2003. 

 

c. Imports/arrivals by area  

 

- The European Union continued to be the main source of supply of goods to Cyprus, with a 

share of £1.735,3 mn or 64,8% in 2004.  Major suppliers within the Union were Greece with 

£405,6 mn, Italy £281,7 mn, Germany £239,7 mn, the United Kingdom £229,3 mn and France 

£168,1 mn. 

 

- Imports from all other European countries totaled £159,5 mn in 2004. 

 

- Imports from the rest of the world in 2004 amounted to £784,5 mn with Japan contributing 

£127,4 mn, Israel £118,3 mn and China (People’s Republic of) £108,7 mn. 
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Exports/dispatches 

 

a. Exports/dispatches, including stores and provisions, by H.S Section 

 

Section XVII of Harmonized System ‘Vehicles, aircraft, vessels and associated transport equipment’ head 

the list with £105,3 mn followed by Section XVI ‘Machinery and mechanical appliances’ £102,0 mn and 

Section VI ‘Products of the chemical or allied industries’ with £64,7 mn. Section IV ‘Prepared foodstuffs; 

beverages, spirits and vinegar; tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes’ amounted to  £50,2 mn in 

2004. 

 

 

b. Exports/dispatches of domestically produced goods, excluding stores and provisions, by broad 

economic sector 

 

- Industrial products of domestic produce exported in 2004 accounted for £179,2 mn as 

compared with £159,4 mn in 2003.  Major export earners were: pharmaceutical products £49,6 

mn, cheese (including halloumi) £12,0 mn, cigarettes £11,9 mn and clothing £7,7 mn. 

 

- Exports/dispatches of raw agricultural products were £57,4 mn or 24,0% as against £43,6 mn 

or 21,1% in 2003. Exports of citrus fruit accounted for £22,3 mn as compared with £19,0 mn 

and of potatoes £16,0 mn as compared with £15,1 mn in 2003. 

 

- Mineral exports valued at £3,0 mn in 2004 and £3,1mn in 2003. 

 

c. Exports/dispatches by area  

 

- Dispatches to the European Union accounted for £323,2 mn in 2004 constituting thus 58,9% of 

the total exports/dispatches. Dispatches to the United Kingdom accounted for £149,4 mn and to 

Greece for £65,0 mn. 

 

- Exports to Near and Middle Eastern countries occupied the second place in importance with 

£79,8 mn or 14,6% of the total exports/dispatches in 2004. The major customers for Cyprus 

exports were the United Arab Emirates with £25,9 mn and Lebanon with £14,7 mn. 

 

- Exports to all other European countries amounted to £36,3 mn. 

 

- Exports to the rest of the world were £66,3 mn. 

 

- Stores and provisions in 2004 valued at £42,4 mn. 

            

 

 

 



- 9 -

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

 

1. Sources 

 

Since the accession of Cyprus to EU in May 2004, major changes were brought into trade statistics data. 

Trade statistics with EU Member States and trade statistics with non-EU countries are compiled from two 

separate sources. This was the consequence of the abolition of custom formalities between EU Member 

States, which had served as the traditional source of trade statistics, and the introduction of a new data 

collection system called Intrastat. Customs declarations, the traditional source of almost all trade statistics, 

were no longer required for most movements of goods within the EU. A new EU wide system for collecting 

intra-EU trade statistics, Intrastat, was introduced in May 2004 for the compilation of statistics with 

Member States.  

 

The introduction of Intrastat as from May 2004 involved a methodological break with the past. Intra-EU 

trade statistics are compiled using the information extracted from two sources: The first is the Intrastat 

system in which the providers of statistical information submit detailed monthly returns giving information 

on arrivals and/or dispatches with EU countries to national responsible Authority. The Legal background of 

Intra-EU trade statistics is the 2004 National Intrastat Law (L38(I)/2004) relating to the statistics of the 

trading of goods between Member States and the 2004 National Law (Amended) (L135(I)/2004), as well as 

the Community legislation and covers about 98% of Cyprus trade with EU. The second component of the 

Intra-EU trade statistics is the VAT return, on which all traders are required to record the total value of 

goods imported from and exported to other EU Member States. The information provided on the VAT 

returns is necessary for determining the total EU trade for those traders below the Intrastat thresholds, for 

maintaining the Intrastat trader´s register and for identifying those traders exceeding the thresholds, who are 

eligible to make the detailed Intrastat return. 

    

The statistics of trade with non-EU countries are compiled mainly from “Theseas” system, the 

computerised system of Customs Authorities for imports and the Single Administrative Document (SAD) 

for exports. 

 

 

2. Responsibility for data collection, compilation and publication 

 

In the case of the intra-EU trade, the basic data are collected and edited by the VIMA Section of the VAT 

Service via the Intrastat system.  

 

The VIMA Section of the VAT Service is the responsible Authority for this work, which includes the 

maintenance of the traders  register, data punching, the processing of returns, data editing and data 

validation. The VIMA Section forwards the edited data to the External Trade Statistics Section of the 

Statistical Service.  

The Statistical Service checks the data for validity and consistency and prepares estimates for all traders 

who have not been included (Intrastat non-responders and traders below the Intrastat threshold) and for 

certain special categories of trade. It combines these estimates with the actual data received and 

disseminates the results to the public and to European Statistical Service and other Institutions in the form 

of releases, publications, diskettes, commodity reports etc. 

 

For extra-EU trade, the basic data for imports are collected by the Customs Authorities through “Theseas” 

system and the Single Administrative Document for exports. The Statistical Service checks the data for 

consistency, prepares the extra-EU trade statistics and disseminates the results to the public and to 

European Statistical Service and other Institutions.  
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3. Exclusions 

 

The implementing Regulations covering the compilation of intra-EU and extra-EU trade statistics contain 

explicit exclusions lists, which are very similar to each other.  

 

The lists of excluded categories in the regulations are not precisely identical but have most features in 

common. In particular, the exclusion list for extra-EU trade does not include temporary goods under 

customs procedure of temporary importation or exportation being explicating excluded from the coverage 

of commerce.  

 

An abbreviated version of the exclusion list for intra-EU trade follows: 

Means of payment which are legal tender, and securities 

Monetary gold 

Emergency aid for disaster areas 

Goods benefiting from diplomatic, consular or similar immunity 

Certain temporary goods 
Products used as part of exceptional common measures for the protection of persons or of the 
environment (Goods used for protection measures)  

Certain goods not subject of a commercial transaction 
Goods which are the subject of a non-commercial traffic between persons resident in the adjacent 
zone of the Member States (non-commercial frontier traffic) 

Repairs of means of transport, containers and related transport equipment 

Goods in transit 

Goods dispatched to national armed forces stationed outside the statistical territory 

Good used as carriers of information and software 

Satellite launchers  
 
 

4. Thresholds 

 

Extra-EU trade threshold 

Through the application of the threshold system extra-EU trade statistics do not cover imports and exports 

whose value is lower than the customs threshold. 

 

Intra-EU trade threshold 

Through the application of the threshold system, intra-EU trade statistics cover any natural or legal person 

registered for VAT, whose value of trade of the is considered to be above the threshold level of Cy £16 000, 

in arrivals or dispatches. 

 

The value of trade of the party responsible for providing information is considered to be above the 

thresholds when the value of trade with other EU Member States during the previous year exceeds the 

applicable threshold, or when the cumulative value of trade with other EU Member States since the 

beginning of the year of application exceeds the applicable thresholds. 
 
 

5. Intrastat estimation 

 

The figures include value and volume estimates for traders above the Intrastat thresholds who did not make 

Intrastat returns and for traders below the thresholds who did not provide aggregate intra-EU trade figures 

on their VAT returns. Estimates are assigned to partner country and commodity.  
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6. Country Classification  

 

The classification of countries is the country nomenclature (Geonomenclature) as set out annually in the 

Official Journal of the European Communities. From January 1999, the United Nations´ ISO alpha-2 

coding system is followed, in which each country is identified by a two-letter code.  

 

 

7. Partner Country 

 

In this publication, exports and dispatches are classified by the country (or Member State) of final 

destination of the goods. The last country to which the goods are specifically directed on their outward 

movement from the reporting country is regarded as their final destination. This is not necessarily the 

country in which the good will be unshipped or that in which they will be finally consumed. 

 

For imports (extra-EU trade), the trading partner is the country of origin. In general, goods obtained 

entirely from a given country originate in that country. A product, in the production of which two or more 

countries were concerned, is considered as originating in the country in which the last transformation or 

substantial processing took place. Packing, repacking, sorting and blending are not regarded as 

manufacturing processes.  

 

For arrivals (intra-EU trade), the trading partner is the Member State of consignment of the goods. This is 

the Member State from which the goods were dispatched without halt or legal formality in another country 

apart from any transport reasons. Conversely, if there was such an operation in another country, that 

country becomes the Member State of consignment. 

 

 

8. Commodity Classification 

 

With regards to the commodity classification used in this publication, this is based on the Harmonised 

Commodity Description and Coding System or more simply the Harmonised System or H.S. and includes 

more than 10 000 eight-digit codes. 

  

The Harmonised System is a legal instrument and was adopted by the Customs Co-operation Council  (now 

the World Customs Organisation) in June 1983 and the International Convention on the Harmonised 

System (H.S. Convention) entered into force on the 1
st
 January 1988.  

 

According to the H.S. Convention, the H.S. means the Nomenclature comprising the headings and the 

subheadings and their related numerical codes, the Section, Chapter and Subheadings notes and the General 

Rules for the interpretation of the Harmonised System¨.  

 

The most detailed results in this publication are broken down by the sub-headings of the Combined 

Nomenclature (C.N.). Both H.S. and C.N. are therefore concerned heavily with the nature or material of the 

product. 

 

The shape of the H.S. and the C.N. classifications is illustrated in the following table: 

 

Nomenclature Levels of breakdown Code Number 

Harmonised System (H.S.) Section One digit 21 

 Chapter Two digits 99 

 Heading Four digits 1 244 

 Sub-Heading Six digits 5 224 

Combined Nomenclature (C.N.) Sub-Heading Eight digits 10 096 
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9. Recording system 

 

Extra- EU trade  

For the purpose of this publication, the general trade system is recorded for the trade with non-EU 

countries. Under it, the recorded aggregates include all goods entering or leaving the economic territory of 

Cyprus with the exception of simple transit trade. In particular, all goods which are received into customs 

warehouses are recorded as imports at that stage whether or not they subsequently go into free circulation in 

Cyprus. Similarly, outgoing goods from customs warehouses are included in the general trade aggregates at 

the time they leave Cyprus. Furthermore, all goods that go or leave directly into/from local market are 

included. 

 

Intra- EU trade 

The Intrastat system is based on the concept of movement of goods between Member States. Accordingly, 

it is applied to the goods which move from one Member State to another. As such, intra-EU trade statistics 

record the arrivals and dispatches of all movable property recorded by each Member State.  "Arrivals" are 

analogous to imports; "dispatches" are analogous to exports.  

 

Arrivals include: 

a) goods in free circulation which enter the statistical territory of Cyprus; 

b) goods which have been placed under the Customs procedure for inward processing or processing under 

 customs control (for processing, transformation or repair) in another Member State and which enter the 

 statistical territory of Cyprus; 

c) Some goods movements are included in statistics based on specific conditions. In particular, aircraft 

 and ships whose ownership has been transferred from a person established in another Member State to a 

 person established in Cyprus are included in the statistics of arrivals. 

 

Dispatches include: 

a) goods in free circulation which leave the statistical territory of Cyprus bound for another Member State; 

b) goods which have been placed under the Customs procedure for inward processing or processing under 

 Customs control (for processing, transformation or repair) in Cyprus and which are destined for another 

 Member State;  

c) Some goods movements are included in statistics based on specific conditions. In particular, aircraft 

and ships whose ownership has been transferred from a person established in Cyprus to a person 

established in another Member State are included in the statistics on dispatches. 

 

Statistics do not cover goods in transit, that is goods that are merely passing across a Member State, by any 

means of transport, but are not stored there for any but transport reasons. 

 

 

10. Domestic and foreign goods 

 

Domestic goods are goods originating in the economic territory of Cyprus; if they have been wholly 

obtained in it or were substantially transformed by processing in it, so that the processing confers domestic 

origin. Goods originally imported and having undergone only repair or minor operations which leave them 

essentially unchanged are not defined as domestic. Minor operations include blending, packaging, bottling, 

cleaning, sorting, husking and selling. 

 

Foreign goods are goods originating in the rest of the world, i.e. not produced in the economic territory of 

Cyprus and compensating goods obtained under the outward processing procedure when such processing 

confers foreign origin. 
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11. Statistical Value 

 

The statistical value is the value calculated at national frontiers. It is calculated on a f.o.b. basis (free on 

board), for exports/dispatches or c.i.f. basis (cost, insurance, freight), for imports/arrivals.  

Therefore, it includes only incidental expenses (freight, insurance) incurred in the part of the journey 

located on the territory of Cyprus from which the goods are exported  (in the case of exports/dispatches) 

and in the part of the journey located outside the territory of Cyprus (in the case of imports/arrivals). 

 

The statistical value is generally based on the customs value in the case of extra-EU trade, or on taxable 

value in the case of intra-EU trade. Under the Intrastat system, the statistical value is not provided by all the 

information providers. For those traders not liable to submit statistical value, the statistical value is 

calculated by the Statistical Service of Cyprus from the invoiced amount given in the return. 

 

In the case the goods imported or exported for processing, it is always the total value of the goods which is 

given, before and after processing, not just the value added by the processing procedure. 

 

 

12. Quantity measurement  

 

Net mass 

The most common unit of measurement of quantity used in the collection of trade data is the net mass, 

which means the actual mass of the goods excluding all packaging. It is recorded in kilograms. However, 

the specification of net mass for the subheadings of the Combined Nomenclature (C.N.) as established by 

Council Regulation (EEC) No. 2658/87 and set out in Appendix I of this publication is not requested from 

parties responsible for providing information within the framework of Community statistics relating to the 

trading of goods between Member States, according to the Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1982/2004, 

Article 9.  

 

Therefore, information on net mass is not presented in the detailed tables of this publication for the C.N. 

codes listed in Appendix I for both intra and extra -EU trade in order the statistical data to be comparable.   

 

Supplementary units 

Supplementary units are the possible units measuring quantity units other than the net mass (for example, 

litre, number of parts, square metres). They have to be indicated for certain goods. The appropriate 

supplementary unit is given in the published version of the Combined Nomenclature. 

 

In this publication, the supplementary units applicable for the prior May 2004 period and after May 2004 

period differ as indicated on page 25.  

 

 

13. Reference period 

 
Intra-EU trade 

The reference period is assigned to a given month on the basis of the date on which the Value Added Tax 

becomes chargeable on intra Community acquisitions, according to invoice date. To a large extent, the 

reference period is defined as the calendar month, of arrival or dispatch of the goods.  

 

Extra-EU trade 

The reference period is the calendar month in which the Customs Authorities accepts and release the 

declaration. 
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14. Grouping of countries 

 

In the detailed tables, countries are arranged in two groups: 

a) E.U Countries consisting of Austria, Belgium, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland,  

 France,  Germany,  Greece, Hungary, Ireland,  Italy, Latvia, Lithuania,  Luxembourg, Malta, the 

 Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, the United Kingdom and, 

b) Non-E.U Countries consisting of all other countries upon the above group, including countries and 

 territories not specified. 

 

 

15. Quality of detailed data 

 

Every reasonable effort is made to identify and correct errors received in the data, particularly the more 

serious errors.  

 

Many efforts have been made to improve the quality of the results and have a satisfactory level of statistical 

information.  

 

 

16.  Abbreviations 

 

A list of the abbreviations used throughout the volume can be founded on pages 21-25. 

 

 

17. Rounding on figures 

 

Because of rounding, there may be slight discrepancies between the totals shown and the sum of the 

constituent items in summary tables. 

 

 

18. Sources of additional information 

External trade publications in PDF format are disseminated from the CYSTAT website 

(http://www.mof.gov.cy/cystat , theme “Publications”) each month to the general public free of charge.  

Furthermore, provisional trade statistics are issued each month on the CYSTAT website  

(http://www.mof.gov.cy/cystat , theme “External Trade”). 

Enquiries are welcome. Specific details can also be obtained by telephone, fax, e-mail, post or personal visit 

to:   

Statistical Service of Cyprus,  

Michalaki Karaoli str.,  

1444 Nicosia, Cyprus 

Phone No.: (+357) 22602214  

(+357) 22602205  

(+357) 22602206 

Fax No.:     (+357) 22661313  

 

E-mail: enquiries@cystat.mof.gov.cy  
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Sections and Chapters C.N. Code

I. Live animals; animal products 0101 10 10 - 0511 99 90

 1.  Live animals 0101 10 10 - 0106 90 00

 2. Meat and edible meat offal 0201 10  00 - 0210 99 90 

 3. Fish and crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic 
 invertebrates 0301 10 10 - 0307 99 90

 4. Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products
 of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included 0401 10 10 - 0410 00 00

 5. Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified 
 or included 0501 00 00 - 0511 99 90

II. Vegetable products 0601 10 10 - 1404 90 00

 6. Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; 
cut flowers and ornamental foliage 0601 10 10 - 0604 99 90

 7. Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 0701 10 00 - 0714 90 90

 8. Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 0801 11 00 - 0814 00 00

 9. Coffee, tea, mato and spices 0901 11 00 - 0910 99 99

10. Cereals 1001 10 00 - 1008 90 90

11. Products of the milling industry; malt; starches;

inulin; wheat gluten 1101 00 11 - 1109 00 00

12. Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains,
seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; 
straw and fodder 1201 00 10 - 1214 90 90

13. Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts 1301 10  00 - 1302 39 00

14. Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not
elsewhere specified or included 1401 10 00 - 1404 90 00

III. Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage 
products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes 1501 00 11 - 1522 00 99

15. Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage
products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable 

          waxes 1501 00 11 - 1522 00 99

IV. Prepared foodstuffs; beverages spirits and vinegar;
tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes 1601 00 10 - 2403 99 90

16. Preparations of meat, of fish or of crustaceans,
molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 1601 00 10 - 1605 90 90

17. Sugars and sugar confectionery 1701 11 10 - 1704 90 99

18. Cocoa and cocoa preparations 1801 00 00 - 1806 90 90

19. Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk;
pastrycooks' products 1901 10 00 - 1905 90 90

20. Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other
parts of plants 2001 10 00 - 2009 90 98

21. Miscellaneous edible preparations 2101 11 11 - 2106 90 98

22. Beverages, spirits and vinegar 2201 10 11 - 2209 00 99

23. Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared
animal fodder 2301 10 00 - 2309 90 99

24. Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes 2401 10 10 - 2403 99 90

                         (cont´d)

SECTION AND CHAPTER DEFINITIONS, H.S. BASED
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Sections and Chapters C.N. Code

SECTION AND CHAPTER DEFINITIONS, H.S. BASED

V. Mineral products 2501 00 10 - 2716 00 00

25. Salt; sulphur; earths and stone; plastering materials;
lime and cement 2501 00 10 - 2530 90 98

26. Ores, slag and ash 2601 11 00 - 2621 90 00

27. Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their
 distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes 2701 11 10 - 2716 00 00

VI. Products of the chemical or allied industries 2801 10 00 - 3825 90 90

28. Inorganic chemicals; organic or inorganic compounds of
precious metals, of rare-earth metals, of radioactive

 elements or of isotopes 2801 10 00 - 2851 00 80

29. Organic chemicals 2901 10 00 - 2942 00 00

30. Pharmaceutical products 3001 10 10 - 3006 80 00

31. Fertilisers 3101 00 00 - 3105 90 99

32. Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and their derivatives;
dyes, pigments and other colouring matter; paints and 

 varnishes; putty and other mastics; inks 3201 10 00 - 3215 90 80

33. Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or
 toilet preparations 3301 11 10 - 3307 90 00

34. Soap, organic surface- active agents, washing preparations,
  lubricating preparations, artificial waxes, prepared
 waxes, polishing or scouring preparations, candles and
 similar articles, modelling pastes, "dental waxes"

and dental preparations with a basis of plaster 3401 11 00 - 3407 00 00

35. Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; 
 enzymes 3501 10 10 - 3507 90 90

36. Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric
 alloys; certain combustible preparations 3601 00 00 - 3606 90 90

37. Photographic or cinematographic goods 3701 10 10 - 3707 90 90

38. Miscellaneous chemical products 3801 10 00 - 3825 90 90

VII. Plastics and articles thereof; rubber and articles thereof 3901 10 10 - 4017 00 90

39. Plastics and articles thereof 3901 10 10 - 3926 90 99

40. Rubber and articles thereof 4001 10 00 - 4017 00 90

VIII. Raw hides and skins, leather, furskins and articles 
thereof; saddlery and harness; travel goods, 
handbags and similar containers; articles of
animal gut (other than silk worm gut) 4101 20 10 - 4304 00 00

41. Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather 4101 20 10 - 4115 20 00

42. Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods,
 handbags and similar containers;  articles of animal 
 gut (other than silk worm gut) 4201 00 00 - 4206 90 00

43. Furskins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof 4301 10 00 - 4304 00 00

                         (cont´d)
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Sections and Chapters C.N. Code

SECTION AND CHAPTER DEFINITIONS, H.S. BASED

IX. Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal; cork and 
articles of cork; manufactures of straw, of esparto 
or other plaiting materials; basketware and 
wickerwork 4401 10 00 - 4602 90 00

44. Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 4401 10  00 - 4421 90 98

45. Cork and articles of cork 4501 10 00 - 4504 90 99

46. Manufactures of straw, of esparto or of other plaiting

           materials; basketware and wickerwork 4601 20 10 - 4602 90 00

X. Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material;

 recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard; paper 

and paperboard and articles thereof 4701 00 10 - 4911 99 00

47. Pulp of wood or of other fibrous cellulosic material;

 recovered (waste and scrap) paper or paperboard 4701 00 10 - 4707 90 90

48. Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp,

 of paper or of paperboard 4801 00 00 - 4823 90 80

49. Printed books, newspapers, pictures and other

 products of the printing industry; manuscripts,

 typescripts and plans 4901 10 00 - 4911 99 00

XI. Textiles and textile articles 5001 00 00 - 6310 90 00

50. Silk 5001 00 00 - 5007 90 90

51. Wool, fine or coarse animal hair, horsehair

 yarn and woven fabric 5101 11 00 - 5113 00 00

52. Cotton 5201 00  10 - 5212 25 90

53. Other vegetable textile fibres; paper yarn

and woven fabrics of paper yarn 5301 10 00 - 5311 00 90

54. Man-made filaments 5401 10 11 - 5408 34 00

55. Man-made staple fibres 5501 10 00 - 5516 94 00

56. Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine,

cordage, ropes and cables and articles thereof 5601 10 10 - 5609 00 00

57. Carpets and other textile floor coverings 5701 10 10 - 5705 00 90

58. Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics;

 lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery 5801 10 00 - 5811 00 00

59. Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated textile

fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for 

industrial use 5901 10 00 - 5911 90 90

60. Knitted or crocheted fabrics 6001 10 00 - 6006 90 00

61. Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted

or crocheted 6101 10 10 - 6117 90 00

62. Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not

knitted or crocheted 6201 11 00 - 6217 90 00

63. Other made-up textile articles; sets; worn clothing

 and worn textile articles; rags 6301 10 00 - 6310 90 00

                         (cont´d)
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Sections and Chapters C.N. Code

SECTION AND CHAPTER DEFINITIONS, H.S. BASED

XII. Footwear, headgear, umbrellas, sun umbrellas 

walking sticks, seat-sticks, whips, riding-crops 

and parts thereof; prepared feathers and articles 

made therewith; artificial flowers; articles of

human hair 6401 10 10 - 6704 90 00

64. Footwear, gaiters and the like, parts of such articles 6401 10 10 - 6406 99 80

65. Headgear and parts thereof 6501 00 00 - 6507 00 00

66. Umbrellas, sun umbrellas, walking sticks, seat-sticks,

whips, riding-crops and parts thereof 6601 10 00 - 6603 90 00

67. Prepared feathers and down and articles made of

 feathers or of down; artificial flowers; articles

of human hair 6701 00 00 - 6704 90 00

XIII. Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos,

mica or similar materials; ceramic products;

glass and glassware 6801 00 00 - 7020 00 80

68. Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos,

 mica or similar materials 6801 00 00 - 6815 99 90

69. Ceramic products 6901 00 00 - 6914 90 90

70. Glass and glassware 7001 00 10 - 7020 00 80

XIV. Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-

precious stones, precious metals, metals clad

with precious metal, and articles thereof;

imitation jewellery; coin 7101 10 00 - 7118 90 00

71. Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious

stones, precious metals, metals clad with precious

metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery, coin 7101 10 00 - 7118 90 00

XV. Base metals and articles of base metal 7201 10 11 - 8311 90 00

72. Iron and steel 7201 10 11 - 7229 90 90

73. Articles of iron or steel 7301 10 00 - 7326 90 98

74. Copper and articles thereof 7401 10  00 - 7419 99 00

75. Nickel and articles thereof 7501 10 00 - 7508 90 00

76. Aluminium and articles thereof 7601 10 00 - 7616 99 90

77. (Reserved for possible future use in the

Harmonized System)

78. Lead and articles thereof 7801 10 00 - 7806 00 90

79. Zinc and articles thereof 7901 11 00 - 7907 00 00

80. Tin and articles thereof 8001 10 00 - 8007 00 00

81. Other base metals; cermets; articles thereof 8101 10 00 - 8113 00 90

82. Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks,

of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 8201 10 00 - 8215 99 90

83. Miscellaneous articles of base metal 8301 10 00 - 8311 90 00

                         (cont´d)
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Sections and Chapters C.N. Code

SECTION AND CHAPTER DEFINITIONS, H.S. BASED

XVI. Machinery and mechanical appliances; electrical

equipment; parts thereof; sound recorders and 

reproducers, television image and sound

recorders and reproducers, and parts and

accessories of such articles 8401 10 00 - 8548 90 90

84. Nuclear reactors, boilers machinery and mechanical

appliances; parts thereof 8401 10 00 - 8485 90 80

85. Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof;

 sound recorders and reproducers, television image

and sound recorders and reproducers and parts

 and accessories of such articles 8501 10 10 - 8548 90 90

XVII. Vehicles, aircraft, vessels and associated

transport equipment 8601 10 00 - 8908 00 00

86. Railway or tramway locomotives, rolling-stock and
 parts thereof; railway or tramway track fixtures and

fittings and parts thereof; mechanical (including
electromechanical) traffic signalling equipment
of all kinds 8601 10 00 - 8609 00 90

87. Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling stock,
and parts and accessories thereof 8701 10 00 - 8716 90 90

88. Aircraft, spacecraft, and parts thereof 8801 10 10 - 8805 29 90

89. Ships, boats and floating structures 8901 10 10 - 8908 00 00

XVIII. Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring,

checking, precision, medical or surgical

instruments and apparatus; clocks and watches;

musical instruments; parts and accessories thereof 9001 10 10 - 9209 99 70

90. Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring,
checking, precision, medical or surgical instruments
and apparatus; parts and accessories thereof 9001 10 10 - 9033 00 00

91. Clocks and watches and parts thereof 9101 11 00 - 9114 90 00

92. Musical instruments; parts and accessories
of such articles 9201 10 10 - 9209 99 70

XIX. Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories

thereof 9301 11 00 - 9307 00 00

93.  Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof 9301 11 00 - 9307 00 00

XX. Miscellaneous manufactured articles 9401 10 10 - 9618 00 00

94. Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports,
cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; lamps
and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or
included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates
and the like; prefabricated buildings 9401 10 10 - 9406 00 80

95. Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and
accessories thereof 9501 00 10 - 9508 90 00

96. Miscellaneous manufactured articles 9601 10 00 - 9618 00 00

XXI.  Works of art, collectors' pieces and antiques 9701 10 00 - 9706 00 00

97. Works of art, collectors' pieces and antiques 9701 10 00 - 9706 00 00
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AbbreviationsMeaning Abbreviations Meaning Abbreviations Meaning

& ................... and bot .................... botanical cop ................... copper

< .................... less than bowl ................. bowling cor ....................cortical

 .................... less than or equal to box ................... boxes cot .................... cotton

> .................... greater than btle ................... bottles cov ................... covered

 .................... greater than or equal to bwn ...................between covg ................. covering

a<x<b ............ "x" greater than "a" and c/o .....................carry out cr ......................cold-rolled
less than "b" cab .................... cabinets crk ....................cork

a x b ............ "x" equal to or greater cal .....................calcium cross-sect ......... cross-sectional

than "a" and equal or calc ................... calculating cpu ................... central processing unit

less than "b" can .................... cans crust ................. crustaceans

ac ...................alternating current cap .................... capacity cryst ................. crystallised

acc ................. accuracy carb ...................carbonate ctd .................... coated

access ............ accessories carbd .................carbide ctnr ...................containers

accum ............ accumulator cc ...................... circular cross ctnt ...................content

aci ..................acids cc ...................... cubic centimetres curr .................. current

actv ................active cd ......................cold-drawn cut .................... cutting

add .................addition ceram ................ceramics dc ..................... direct current

adjust .............adjustment ch ......................chapter dec ................... decoy(s)

admin ............ administration chang ................ change decor ................ decorative

adren ............. adrenal chd ....................chilled derivs ............... derivatives

agr ................. agricultural chem .................chemical dev ................... device

al/s .................alloy steel chemically diag .................. diagnostic

alc ..................alcohol choc .................. chocolate diam .................diameter

alum .............. aluminium cine ...................cinematograph diff ................... different

ampli ............. amplifiers cinematographic dim ...................dimension

anatom ...........anatomical circ ................... circular disp .................. display 

app .................apparatus ckd ....................cooked dissolv ............. dissolved

appl ............... appliances clean ................. cleaning distls ................ distillates

aqua ...............aquatic clnd ...................cleaned dividg ...............dividing

archaeo .......... archaeological clos ................... closing doc ................... documents

arom .............. aromatic cm .....................centimetre dom ..................domestic

art .................. articles cm2 ...................square centimetre dr ..................... dried

arti ................. artificial cm3 ...................cubic centimetre dress .................dressing

artificially cntg ...................containing drill .................. drilling

asb ................. asbestos coatng coating(s) dspn ................. dispensing

asb-cem ......... asbestos-cement coef ...................coefficient dspr .................. dispersed

assem .............assembled col .....................colour dispersing

assg ............... assembling coll ................... collections dtex .................. decitex

assy ............... assembly collectors elec .................. electric

attach .............atlantic colrd ................. coloured electrical

atl .................. attachments comb .................combination electrically

auto ............... automatic combi ............... combined electds ..............electrodes

aux .................auxiliary combu ...............combustion electrn .............. electronics

b & w ............ black & white comp .................composing electro-chem .... electro-chemical

b/f .................. butterfly/fish compds ............. compounds electro-mech .... electro-mechanical

bag .................bags compr ............... compressed electro-plated ...electrically plated

baggage conc .................. concentrates elmnts .............. elements

batt ................ battery concr .................concrete emit ..................emitting

batteries cond ..................conditioning emulsifd ...........emulsified

bev .................beverages cons .................. consumption enam ................ enamel

bitu ................ bituminous const ................. construction equip ................ equipment

bl ................... bleached cont ...................continuous ess .................... essences

bldgs ..............buildings cont-action ....... continuous-action estr ................... esters

bne .................bone contg/o ............. containing other etc .................... etcetera

boil ................ boiling cool ...................cooling ethno ................ ethnographic

         (cont´d)

Abbreviations used for commodity descriptions

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
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AbbreviationsMeaning Abbreviations Meaning Abbreviations Meaning

Abbreviations used for commodity descriptions

ex ...................example hetercycl ...........heterocyclic liq .....................liquid(s)

exc .................except hght .................. height liquified

exchang ......... exchangers hh ..................... household lt .......................light

excl ................exclude hi ...................... high lub ....................lubricants

excluding hist ....................historical m ......................metre

exp .................exposed homo ................ homogenized m-m ................. man-made

expa ...............expansion horm ................. hormones m/w ..................metalwoking

ext ................. external hortic ................ horticultural mach ................ machine(s)

extr ................ extraction hrd .................... hard mach-tls ........... machine-tools

f ..................... fish hrs .....................hours mak .................. making

f-type .............farm-type htg .................... heating mat ...................material(s)

f/worked ........ further worked hts .....................hts max .................. maximum

fab ................. fabric(s) hunt .................. hunting mchg ................ machining

fairgrnd ......... fairground hvg ................... having mchy ................ machinery

ferm ...............fermented hyd ................... hydraulic meas .................measuring

fi .................... filament(s) hz ......................hertz mech ................ mechanical

fib .................. fibre(s) i/nas .................. iron or non-alloy steel med .................. medical

fil ...................filling i/s ......................iron or steel melt ..................melting

fin .................. finishing impreg .............. impregnated met ...................metal 

finished impregnating metall ...............metallurgy

fire-extings fire-extinguishers impress ............. impression mfd .................. manufactured

fl-surf ............ flat surface in ...................... interest mfg .................. manufacturing

flav ................ flavoured inc .....................including mfr ................... manufacture

flo .................. flowers incorp ............... incorporating mill .................. milling

foot ................ footwear ind .................... industrial min ...................mineral

forest ............. forestry indent ............... indentation mineral .............mineralogical

form ...............forming indiv ................. individual mld ...................moulding

formltd .......... formulated industr .............. industry mm ...................millimetre

fort .................fortified industries mo ....................models

found ............. foundries ined ...................inedible mod ..................modified

fr ....................fresh inorgn ............... inorganic mol ...................molluscs

fract ............... fractions insect ................ insecticide mono ................monofilament

freez .............. freezing inst ....................instrument(s) MPa ................. megapascals

frt ...................fertilizing insul ..................insulated ms .................... mesh size

fract ............... fructose int ..................... internal mtr ................... motor

frz .................. frozen inter .................. intersection multi ................ multiple

full-l .............. full-length invert ................ invertebrates mx ....................mixture(s)

func ............... function(s) ir ....................... infra-red mxd ..................mixed

furn ................furniture irreg .................. irregularly myp ..................minimum yield-point

furth ...............further isotps ................ isotopes n-al ...................non-alloy

fz ................... frozen kg ..................... kilogram n-elec …………non-electric

g .................... gram km .................... kilometre(s) n-wov ...............non-woven

gall ................ galleries kn ..................... kilonewton n/c .................... numerically controlled

gen .................generators knee-l ............... knee-length n/ftd ................. non fitted

gls ..................glass knit ................... knitted nar ....................narrow

grindg ............ grinding kv ..................... kilovolt nes ................... not elsewhere specified

grn ................. grain kva ....................kilovolt-ampere nfw ...................not further worked

gvw ............... gross vehicle weight kw .....................kilowatt nic .................... not in coil

h-d ................. hand-decorated l ........................ litre(s) no .....................number

h-p ................. hand-painted lab .....................laboratory non-frt ..............non-fertilizing

h-treat ............ heat-treatment laboratories nov ...................novelty

hand-op ......... hand-operated le .......................length num ..................numismatic

hd .................. heading leathr ................ leather o .......................other

hd .................. hot-drawn lightrs ............... lighters o/f .................... other fuel

he ...................hot-extruded o/t .....................other than

      (cont´d)
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Abbreviations used for commodity descriptions

o/w ................ otherwise ptd .................... printed sp ..................... special

obt ................. obtained pts .....................parts spec ..................specially

op .................. operated purp .................. purpose spir ................... spirited

operating pvc ....................polymers of vinyl spray ................ spraying

oper ............... operation(s) chloride sq ..................... square

opt ................. optical qty .................... quantity sta .................... station(s)

orgn ............... organic quantities stain ................. stainless

orin ................ origin rad .................... radiation steam ............... steamed

orn ................. ornamental radio-broad .......radio-broadcast steaming

oxid ............... oxidized radio-teleph ...... radio-telephony stgting .............. straightening

pack ...............package(s) rbr .....................rubber ston .................. stone

packd .............packaged re ...................... resin struct ................ structure

pad .................padding re-exp ............... re-exported subhing ............ subheading

palaeont .........palaeontological rec .....................recorders subm ................ submerged

part ................ particle rece ...................receivers subs ..................substance(s)

pce .................piece(s) reconstr .............reconstructed subst .................substitutes

pdr ................. powder record ............... recording substituents

PE ..................polymers of ethylene rect ................... rectangular sug ................... sugar

pellet ............. pelleted ref ..................... refrigerating sugared

perf ................ perfumery ref'd .................. refined sup ................... support

pet ................. petroleum regs ...................regulators supg ................. supporting

phar ............... pharmacy rep .................... repairing supp ................. suppressors

pharm ............ pharmaceutical repr ................... representing surf ...................surface

photo ............. photographic req .................... requisite surf-col ............ surface-coloured

photography ret'd .................. returned surf-dec ............surface-decorated

pink ............... pinking rev .................... reversal surg .................. surgical

pintab ............ pintable rgh .................... rough sweet ................sweetened

plas ................ plastic(s) ring-syst ........... ring system syn ................... synthetic

plat ................ platinum rmg ................... removing t ........................tonne

pltd ................ plated rml .................... removal tab .................... table

pnch ...............punching ndabts ............... roundabouts tang .................. tangerines

pneu ...............pneumatic rng .................... ring tar .....................twisted after rolling

polish .............polishing roast ..................roasting temp ................. temperature 

poly ............... polymers rp rolling .......... process tex .................... textile

pos .................position s.y...................... single yarn text ................... texturing

posg ...............positioning sa ...................... salts therap ............... therapeutic

prec ............... precious sanit .................. sanitary thk ....................thick

prefab ............ prefabricated sats ................... satsumas tl .......................tool

prep ............... preparation(s) seal ................... sealing transf ................transformers

prepr .............. prepared sect ................... section transmis ........... transmission

preparing self-cont ........... self-contained transp ............... transport

presv ..............preservation semi-bl ............. semi-bleached transporting

presvd ............preserved semi-manuf ...... semi-manufactures trave ................. travelling

prim ...............primarily semi-prec ..........semi-precious treat ..................treatment

princ .............. principlally sens ...................sensitized treating

pro ................. producer sew ................... sewing tv ......................television

proc ............... processes sh ...................... shapes typ ....................type

process .......... processing shear ................. shearing type-fond ......... type-founding

prod ............... product(s) shoot .................shooting type-set ............ type-setting

produced sim ....................similar u/grd ................ underground

produci .......... producing similarly unbl ..................unbleached

proj ................ projecting smls .................. seamless uncook ............. uncooked

prophltc ......... prophylactic sol .....................solution(s) unctd ................ uncoated

protec ............ protecting solv ...................solvent unexp ............... unexposed

prov ............... provisionally sort ................... sorting unferment ........ unfermented

         (cont´d)
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unprepd ......... unprepared vol .................... volume wat…………… water

unshp .............unshaped vulc ...................vulcanised wd .................... width

unvul ............. unvulcanised W ......................watt weld ................. welding

unwk ............. unworked w .......................with wld ...................wlded

uv .................. ultra-violet w or w/o ........... with or without wnd .................. wound

v .................... volts w/cement ..........with cement wod .................. wood

varni .............. varnishes w/copper ...........with copper wring ............... wringing

veg .................vegetable(s) w/mech .............with mechanical wrkg .................working

veg orig ......... vegetable origin w/n ................... whether or not wt .....................weight

veh .................vehicles w/o ................... without y .......................yarn

vet ................. veterinary w/other …………with other yr ..................... year 

vin ................. vinegar w/outer ............. with outer zoo ................... zoological
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Code
1

Abbreviations Meaning Code
2

Abbreviations Meaning

1 No quantity………No quantity 1 p/st………………Number of items

2 Kg……………… Kilogram 2 c/k……………….Carats (1 metric carat = 2 x 10-4 kg)

3 u…………………Unit 3 ce/el………..…… Number of cells

4 m² ……………… Square metre 4 ct/l……………… Carrying capacity in tonnes
3

5 10 p/st ……………Ten  items 5 GT……………… Gross tonnage

7 m³ ……………… Cubic metre 6 g…………………Gram

8 kwh………………Kilowatt hours 7 kg K2O………… Kilogram of potassium oxide

9 2u ……………… Pair 8 kg P2O5…………Kilogram of diphosphorus pentaoxide

10 l …………………Litre 9 kg Nl…………… Kilogram of nitrogen

11 1000 kg …………Thousand kilograms 10 gi F/S……….……Gram of fissile isotopes

12 1000 m ………… Thousand metre 11 kg H2O2…………Kilogram of hydrogen peroxide

13 100 p/st …………Hundred items 12 kg NaOH…………Kilogram of sodium hydroxide (caustic soda)

14 pack ………………Number of packages 13 kg KOH…………Kilogram of potassium hydroxide (caustic potash)

15 grms …………… Gram 14 kg C5H14ClNO…Kilogram of choline chloride

16 1000 …………… Thousand items 15 kg/net eda…………Kilogram drained net weight

17 m …………………Metre 16 kg U………………Kilogram of uranium

18 special ……………Special measures 17 pa…………………Number of pairs

19 karat …………… Carats 18 m² ……………… Square metre

20 1000 p/st …………Hundred items 19 m³ ……………… Cubic metre

20 m…………………Metre

21 1 000 l……………Thousand litres

22 l………………… Litre

23 TJ…………………Terajoule (gross calorific value)

24 l alc. 100 %………Litre pure (100 %) alcohol

25 1 000 kWh………Thousand kilowatt hours

26 1 000 p/st…………Thousand items

27 100 p/st………… Hundred items

28 1 000 m³ …………Thousand cubic metres

29 kg 90 % sdt………Kilogram of substance 90 % dry

30 kg met.am. ………Kilogram of methylamines

Notes:
1
  Applicable as for January - April 2004.

2
  Applicable as from May 2004.

3
  ‘Carrying capacity in  tonnes’ (ct/l) means the carrying capacity of a vessel expressed in tonnes, not including ships' stores (fuel, equipment, food supplies)

      

Codes and Abbreviations used for supplementary units 
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NOTES ON THE TABLES 

 

SUMMARY TABLES 

 

Table 1: Foreign trade of Cyprus, 1995-2004 

This table gives the total value of imports/arrivals, exports/dispatches, the trade balance (exports/dispatches 

less imports/arrivals), the ratio of exports to imports and the ratio of exports to GNP for the years 1995-

2004. 

 

Table 2: Foreign trade of Cyprus by month, 2004 and 2003 

This table gives the total value of imports/arrivals, exports/dispatches and the trade surplus 

(exports/dispatches less imports/arrivals), by month for the last two years. 

 

Table 3: Trade by country, 2004 

This table gives the complete list of countries for which trade data are compiled in 2004. The order in 

which the countries appear is essentially a geographic one. 

 

Table 4: Trade classified by H.S. Commodity Section, 1995-2004  

This table gives imports/arrivals and exports/dispatches according to the Sections of the Harmonised 

System for the last ten years. 

 

Table 5: Trade classified by H.S. Commodity Section, 2004  

This table classifies imports/arrivals and exports/dispatches according to the Sections of the Harmonised 

System for 2004. 

 

Table 6: Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods and foreign goods classified by H.S. 

Commodity Section, 2004 and 2003  

This table classifies exports/dispatches of domestically produced goods and foreign goods according to the 

Sections of the Harmonised System.  

 

Stores and provisions are classified separately according to the Sections of the Harmonised System. 

 

Table 7: Imports/Arrivals classified by Chapter of H.S., 1995-2004  

This table classifies imports/arrivals according to the Chapters of the Harmonised System for the last ten 

years. 

 

Table 8: Exports/Dispatches classified by Chapter of H.S., 1995-2004  

This table classifies exports/dispatches according to the Chapters of the Harmonised System for the last ten 

years. 

 

Table 9: Imports/Arrivals destined for home use by economic destination, 1995-2004 

Imports/Arrivals destined for home use are classified into five main categories: consumer goods, 

intermediate inputs, capital goods, transport equipment and parts thereof and fuels and lubricants. Analysis 

is given for the last ten years. 

  

Table 10: Imports/Arrivals destined for home use by economic destination, 2004 and 2003 

Imports/Arrivals destined for home use of the last two years are classified into five main categories: 

consumer goods, intermediate inputs, capital goods, transport equipment and parts thereof and fuels and 

lubricants.   

 

Table 11: Imports/Arrivals by economic destination, 2004 and 2003 

Imports/Arrivals of the last two years are classified into five main categories: consumer goods, intermediate 

inputs, capital goods, transport equipment and parts thereof and fuels and lubricants.  
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Table 12: Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods, excluding stores and provisions, 

classified by broad economic sector, 1995-2004 

In this table, exports/dispatches of domestically produced goods, excluding stores and provisions, for the 

last ten years are classified into five main sector of origin categories: Agricultural products (raw), minerals, 

industrial products of agricultural origin, industrial products of mineral origin and industrial products of 

manufacturing origin. 

 

Table 13: Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods, excluding stores and provisions, 

classified by broad economic sector, 2004-2003 

In this table, exports/dispatches of domestically produced goods, excluding stores and provisions, are 

classified into five main sector of origin categories: Agricultural products (raw), minerals, industrial 

products of agricultural origin, industrial products of mineral origin and industrial products of 

manufacturing origin. Analysis is given for the last two years. 

 

Table 14: Exports/Dispatches of foreign goods, excluding stores and provisions, classified by broad 

economic sector, 2004 and 2003 

In this table, exports/dispatches of foreign goods, excluding stores and provisions, are classified into five  

main sector of origin categories: Agricultural products (raw), minerals, industrial products of agricultural 

origin, industrial products of mineral origin and industrial products of manufacturing origin. Analysis is 

given for the last two years. 

 

 

DETAILED TABLES 

 

Table 1: Imports/Arrivals by commodity and country 

This table contains the detailed quantity and value data classified by commodity (C.N. 8-digit level) and by 

country, as well as EU and non-EU subtotals. The unit of quantity used for each item is indicated in the 

column S.U. code. The exact codes used for supplementary units throughout the volume can be founded on 

page 25. The four main partner countries with the highest value of trade under each commodity (C.N. 8-

digit level) in the year in question, within each country group, are also presented. 

 

Table 2: Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods, including stores and provisions, by 

commodity and country 

The corresponding table for exports/dispatches of domestically produced goods, including stores and 

provisions.   

 

Table 3: Exports/Dispatches of foreign goods, including stores and provisions, by commodity and 

country 

The corresponding table for exports/dispatches of foreign goods, including stores and provisions.   
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£000's % £000's %

TOTAL 2.679.303      100,00 548.032      100,00

EUROPEAN UNION 1.735.347      64,77 323.153      58,97

Austria 16.435      0,61 5.686      1,04

Belgium 53.334      1,99 5.676      1,04

Cyprus 35      0,00 -  -

Czech Republic 5.626      0,21 4.495      0,82

Denmark 18.696      0,21 5.259      0,96

Estonia 297      0,70 510      0,09

Finland 38.491      0,01 995      0,18

France 168.125      1,44 13.553      2,47

Germany 239.724      6,27 27.310      4,98

Greece 405.629      8,95 65.003      11,86

Hungary 8.498      15,14 208      0,04

Ireland 14.921      0,32 3.721      0,68

Italy 281.728      0,56 9.446      1,72

Latvia 699      10,51 304      0,06

Lithuania 562      0,03 573      0,10

Luxembourg 1.060      0,02 9      0,00

Malta 466      0,04 3.638      0,66

Netherlands 88.076      0,02 13.496      2,46

Poland 6.327      3,29 646      0,12

Portugal 12.189      0,24 1.400      0,26

Slovakia 3.015      0,45 2.830      0,52

Slovenia 6.358      0,11 485      0,09

Spain 97.421      0,24 4.484      0,82

Sweden 38.299      3,64 3.999      0,73

United Kingdom 229.334      1,43 149.426      27,27

OTHER EUROPEAN COUNTRIES 159.472      5,95 36.279      6,62

Albania 44      0,00 1.479      0,27

Andorra -  - 1      0,00

Belarus 737      0,03 410      0,07

Bosnia and Herzegovina 58      0,00 44      0,01

Bulgaria 10.234      0,38 5.308      0,97

Croatia 6.287      0,23 640      0,12

Faroe Islands 55      0,00 -  -

Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia 81      0,00 467      0,09

Gibraltar -  - 843      0,15

Holy See -  - -  -

Iceland 164      0,01 15      0,00

Liechtenstein 1      0,00 2      0,00

Moldova 4.002      0,15 132      0,02

Norway 2.841      0,11 2.148      0,39

Romania 22.550      0,84 7.718      1,41

Russia 36.447      1,36 10.794      1,97

San Marino -  - -  -

Serbia and Montenegro 1.671      0,06 2.414      0,44

Switzerland 28.037      1,05 2.124      0,39

Turkey 4.398      0,16 53      0,01

Ukraine 41.863      1,56 1.687      0,31

(cont´d)

Table 3: Trade by country, 2004

              Country

Imports/Arrivals Exports/Dispatches 

(c.i.f.) (f.o.b.)
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£000's % £000's %

NORTH AFRICA 30.751      1,15 8.168      1,49

Algeria 24      0,00 1.172      0,21

Ceuta -  - -  -

Egypt 24.801      0,93 3.448      0,63

Lybia -  - 2.689      0,49

Melilla -  - 4      0,00

Morocco 1.370      0,05 339      0,06

Tunisia 4.555      0,17 516      0,09

OTHER AFRICAN COUNTRIES 6.769      0,25 13.825      2,52

Angola -  - 125      0,02

Benin -  - 103      0,02

Botswana -  - 272      0,05

British Indian Ocean Territory -  - -  -

Burkina Faso 7      0,00 -  -

Burundi -  - 24      0,00

Cameroon 112      0,00 13      0,00

Cape Verde -  - 2      0,00

Central African Republic 29      0,00 112      0,02

Chad 13      0,00 -  -

Comoros -  - -  -

Congo 2      0,00 24      0,00

Congo (Zaire) 17      0,00 1      0,00

Cote d Ivoire 277      0,01 8      0,00

Djibouti 23      0,00 216      0,04

Equatorial Guinea -  - 2      0,00

Eritrea -  - 60      0,01

Ethiopia 47      0,00 908      0,17

Gabon 238      0,01 6      0,00

Gambia -  - 37      0,01

Ghana 111      0,00 167      0,03

Guinea -  - 74      0,01

Guinea Bissau -  - 21      0,00

Kenya 153      0,01 612      0,11

Lesotho -  - 141      0,03

Liberia -  - -  -

Madagascar 11      0,00 8      0,00

Malawi -  - 90      0,02

Mali 49      0,00 28      0,01

Mauritania 10      0,00 7      0,00

Mauritius 139      0,01 122      0,02

Mayotte -  - -  -

Mozambique -  - 24      0,00

Namibia 127      0,00 114      0,02

Niger 1      0,00 32      0,01

Nigeria 28      0,00 894      0,16

Rwanda 2      0,00 - -

Saint Helena -  - - -

Sao Tome and Principe -  - - -

Senegal 2      0,00 334      0,06

Seychelles 157      0,01 77      0,01

Sierra Leone 33      0,00 6      0,00

Somalia -  - 28      0,01

South Africa 4.610      0,17 650      0,12

(cont´d)

Table 3 (cont´d): Trade by country, 2004

              Country

Imports/Arrivals Exports/Dispatches 

(c.i.f.) (f.o.b.)
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£000's % £000's %

Table 3 (cont´d): Trade by country, 2004

              Country

Imports/Arrivals Exports/Dispatches 

(c.i.f.) (f.o.b.)

Sudan 342      0,01 4.233      0,77

Swaziland 21      0,00 299      0,05

Tanzania 106      0,00 3.629      0,66

Togo - - 18      0,00

Uganda 71      0,00 217      0,04

Zambia 2      0,00 54      0,01

Zimbabwe 28      0,00 28      0,01

NORTH AMERICA 68.396      2,55 9.823      1,79

Canada 6.733      0,25 760      0,14

Greenland 34      0,00 16      0,00

Saint Pierre and Miguelon 17      0,00 - -

United States 61.613      2,30 9.048      1,65

CENTRAL AMERICA AND CARIBBEAN 8.340      0,31 1.503      0,27

Anguilla -  - - -

Antigua and Barbuda 5      0,00 77      0,01

Aruba -  - 41      0,01

Bahamas 1      0,00 81      0,01

Barbados -  - 204      0,04

Belize 75      0,00 - -

Bermuda 2      0,00 10      0,00

Cayman Islands -  - - -

Costa Rica 31      0,00 203      0,04

Cuba 6.187      0,23 - -

Dominica 4      0,00 - -

Dominican Republic 264      0,01 33      0,01

El Salvador 7      0,00 - -

Grenada -  - 14      0,00

Guatemala 52      0,00 42      0,01

Haiti -  - 168      0,03

Honduras 15      0,00 - -

Jamaica 1      0,00 105      0,02

Mexico 1.474      0,06 92      0,02

Montserrat 199      0,01 - -

Netherlands Antilles -  - 73      0,01

Nicaragua 8      0,00 - -

Panama 14      0,00 297      0,05

St Kitts and Nevis - - - -

St Lucia - - 1      0,00

St Vincent and the Grenadines - - 1      0,00

Trinidad and Tobago - - 61      0,01

Turks and Caicos Islands - - - -

Virgin Islands (British) 2      0,00 - -

Virgin Islands (US) - - - -

SOUTH AMERICA 42.429      1,58 343      0,06

Argentina 13.794      0,51 8      0,00

Bolivia -  - - -

Brazil 27.375      1,02 36      0,01

Chile 304      0,01 58      0,01

Colombia 101      0,00 - -

Ecuador 44      0,00 74      0,01

Falkland Islands -  - - -

Guyana -  - 51      0,01

Paraguay 15      0,00 19      0,00

(cont´d)
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Table 3 (cont´d): Trade by country, 2004

              Country

Imports/Arrivals Exports/Dispatches 

(c.i.f.) (f.o.b.)

Peru 572      0,02 72      0,01

Suriname 1      0,00 8      0,00

Uruguay 222      0,01 19      0,00

Venezuela 1      0,00 - -

NEAR AND MIDDLE EASTERN COUNTRIES 208.572      7,78 79.826      14,57

Armenia 36      0,00 267      0,05

Azerbaijan - - 104      0,02

Bahrain 328      0,01 704      0,13

Georgia 12.808      0,48 145      0,03

Iran 1.229      0,05 751      0,14

Iraq -  - 9.062      1,65

Israel 118.287      4,41 5.567      1,02

Jordan 1.216      0,05 7.739      1,41

Kuwait 939      0,04 2.576      0,47

Lebanon 10.392      0,39 14.739      2,69

Occupied Palestinian Territory 11      0,00 5      0,00

Oman 1.101      0,04 1.549      0,28

Qatar 811      0,03 850      0,16

Saudi Arabia 8.426      0,31 3.846      0,70

Syria 33.627      1,26 5.556      1,01

United Arab Emirates 19.348      0,72 25.855      4,72

Yemen 14      0,00 513      0,09

OTHER ASIAN COUNTRIES 375.364      14,01 28.902      5,27

Afghanistan - - 29      0,01

Bangladesh 1.117      0,04 233      0,04

Bhutan - - - -

Brunei 28      0,00 20      0,00

Cambodia 55      0,00 19      0,00

China 108.702      4,06 1.246      0,23

East Timor - - - -

Hong Kong 16.950      0,63 3.237      0,59

India 18.134      0,68 2.465      0,45

Indonesia 7.339      0,27 56      0,01

Japan 127.368      4,75 10.785      1,97

Kazakhstan -  - 535      0,10

Korea(North) 161      0,01 - -

Korea(South) 15.219      0,57 994      0,18

Kyrgyzstan 4      0,00 - -

Laos 5      0,00 - -

Macao 233      0,01 16      0,00

Malaysia 8.829      0,33 2.229      0,41

Maldives - - 50      0,01

Mongolia - - 11      0,00

Myanmar (Burma) 9      0,00 196      0,04

Nepal 14      0,00 8      0,00

Pakistan 3.119      0,12 759      0,14

Philippines 1.059      0,04 281      0,05

Singapore 18.658      0,70 1.641      0,30

Sri Lanka 1.562      0,06 1.047      0,19

Taiwan 19.952      0,74 425      0,08

Tajikistan - - - -

Thailand 24.592      0,92 867      0,16

Turkmenistan 5      0,00 - -

Uzbekistan - - - -

Vietnam 2.250      0,08 1.751      0,32

(cont´d)
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Table 3 (cont´d): Trade by country, 2004

              Country

Imports/Arrivals Exports/Dispatches 

(c.i.f.) (f.o.b.)

AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND 10.075      0,38 791      0,14

Australia 4.684      0,17 687      0,13

Christmas Island -  - -  -

Cocos Islands(Keeling Islands) -  - -  -

Cook Islands -  - -  -

Heard Island and Mc-Donald Islands -  - -  -

New Zealand 5.391      0,20 104      0,02

Niue -  - -  -

Norfolk Island -  - -  -

Tokelau -  - -  -

OTHER COUNTRIES OF OCEANIA AND 

POLAR REGIONS 9      0,00 20      0,00

American Samoa 9      0,00 -  -

Antarctica -  - -  -

Bouvet Island -  - -  -

Fiji -  - -  -

French Polynesia -  - 1      0,00

French Southern Territories -  - -  -

Guam -  - -  -

Kiribati -  - -  -

Marshall Islands -  - -  -

Micronesia -  - -  -

Nauru -  - -  -

New Caledonia -  - 1      0,00

Northern Mariana Islands -  - -  -

Palau -  - -  -

Papua New Guinea -  - -  -

Pitcairn -  - -  -

Samoa -  - 16      0,00

Solomon Islands -  - -  -

South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands -  - -  -

Tonga -  - -  -

Tuvalu -  - -  -

United States Minor Outlying Islands -  - 2      0,00

Vanuatu -  - -  -

Wallis and Futuna -  - -  -

COUNTRIES AND TERRITORIES N/S 33.779      1,26 3.041      0,55

Countries and territories not specified 33.779      1,26 3.041      0,55

STORES AND PROVISIONS -  - 42.358      7,73

Stores and provisions -  - 42.358      7,73

Note: Dispatches to EU Countries include also goods which were initially imported from third countries and placed under customs warehouses.
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Table 5: Trade classified by H.S. Commodity Section, 2004

      £000's  %       £000's  %

T O T A L 2.679.303  100,00 548.032  100,00

I  - Live animals; animal products 46.237  1,73 30.494  5,56

II  - Vegetable products 74.668  2,79 47.558  8,68

III  - Animal or vegetable fats and oils their

 cleavage products; prepared edible

fats; animal or vegetable waxes 11.300  0,42 1.911  0,35

IV  - Prepared foodstuffs; beverages, spirits 

and vinegar; tobacco and manufactured 

tobacco substitutes 195.600  7,30 50.158  9,15

V  - Mineral products 325.374  12,14 46.842  8,55

VI  - Products of the chemical 218.998  8,17 64.658  11,80

 or allied industries

VII  - Plastics and articles thereof; 96.443  3,60 6.189  1,13

rubber and articles thereof

VIII  - Raw hides and skins, leather  furskins 

and articles; saddlery; travel goods 13.554  0,51 2.443  0,45

IX  - Wood and articles; Wood charcoal; cork 

and articles; manufactures of straw, of 

esparto etc; basketware and wickerwork 50.066  1,87 477  0,09

X  - Pulp of wood or of other cellulosic 

material; waste of paper or paperboard;

paper, paperboard and articles thereof 83.792  3,13 9.714  1,77

XI  - Textiles and textile articles 158.409  5,91 18.705  3,41

XII  - Footwear, headgear, umbrellas

  etc; feathers and articles; 

artificial flowers; articles of human hair 33.001  1,23 2.026  0,37

XIII  - Articles of stone, plasters, 

asbestos, mica etc; ceramic products;

glass and glassware 74.669  2,79 2.439  0,45

XIV  - Pearls, precious and semiprecious stones,

precious metals and articles; imitation

jewellery; coin 19.763  0,74 5.625  1,03

XV  - Base metal and articles 190.513  7,11 19.095  3,48

XVI  -  Machinery; electrical equipment; sound

recorders, television image and sound

recorders and reproducers and parts 476.964  17,80 102.015  18,61

XVII  - Vehicles, aircraft, vessels and 417.401  15,58 105.266  19,21

associated transport equipment

XVIII  - Optical, photographic, measuring medical

or surgical instruments; clocks and

watches; musical instruments 59.216  2,21 20.820  3,80

XIX  - Arms and ammunition; parts 37.691  1,41 2.524  0,46

and accessories thereof

XX  - Miscellaneous manufactured articles 94.790  3,54 8.939  1,63

XXI  - Works of art, collectors' pieces 727  0,03 134  0,02

and antiques

 UNCLASSIFIED 126  0,00 1  0,00

Note:  Because of rounding there may be slight discrepancies between the totals shown and the sum of the constituent items.

                 H.S. Section

Imports/Arrivals

 (c.i.f.)

Exports/Dispatches 

(f.o.b.)
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Section, 2004

      £000's

T O T A L 239.804  265.872  3.136  39.222  

I  - Live animals; animal products 30.026  455  3  11  

II  - Vegetable products 46.962  596  -       -       

III  - Animal or vegetable fats and oils their

 cleavage products; prepared edible
fats; animal or vegetable waxes 1.906  5  -       -       

IV  - Prepared foodstuffs; beverages, spirits

and vinegar; tobacco and manufactured

tobacco substitutes 29.262  19.900  797  199  

V  - Mineral products 7.572  92  2.276  36.902  

VI  - Products of the chemical

 or allied industries 58.944  5.187  3  524  

VII  - Plastics and articles thereof;

rubber and articles thereof 5.158  1.019  4  8  

VIII  - Raw hides and skins, leather furskins 

and articles; saddlery; travel goods 1.642  800  -       -       

IX  - Wood and articles; wood charcoal; cork

cork and articles; manufactures of straw, 

of esparto etc; basketware and wickerwork 365  112  -       -       

X  - Pulp of wood or of other cellulosic

material; waste of paper or paperboard; 

paper, paperboard and articles thereof 7.755  1.952  3  3  

XI  - Textiles and textile articles 8.362  10.324  15  4  

XII  - Footwear, headgear, umbrellas

 etc; feathers and articles; 

artificial flowers; articles of human hair 1.012  1.013  -       2  

XIII  - Articles of stone, plasters, cement,

asbestos, mica etc; ceramic products;

glass and glassware 921  1.517  -       2  

XIV  - Pearls, precious and semiprecious stones

precious metals and articles; imitation 

jewellery; coin 2.639  2.985  -       -       

XV  - Base metal and articles 15.335  3.731  1  27  

XVI  -  Machinery; electrical equipment; sound

recorders, television image and sound 

recorders and reproducers and parts 11.987  89.038  32  959  

XVII  - Vehicles, aircraft, vessels and

associated transport equipment 1.819  103.284  -       164  

XVIII  - Optical, photographic, measuring medical

or surgical instruments; clocks and

watches; musical instruments 77  20.334  -       409  

XIX  - Arms and ammunition; parts

and accessories thereof 890  1.634  -       -       

XX  - Miscellaneous manufactured articles 7.046  1.881  2  9  

XXI  - Works of art, collectors' pieces 121  13  -       -       
and antiques

 UNCLASSIFIED -       -       -       -       

Notes:

  1. Because of rounding there may be slight discrepancies between the totals shown and the sum of the constituent items.

  2. Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods and foreign goods include stores and provisions of domestically produced goods and foreign goods respectively.

                 H.S. Section

Exports/Dispatches 

(f.o.b.)

Table 6: Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods and foreign goods classified by H.S. Commodity 

Stores and provisions

(f.o.b.)

Domestically 

produced 

goods

Foreign 

produced 

 goods

Domestically 

produced

 goods

Foreign 

produced  

goods
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Table 10: Imports/Arrivals destined for home use by economic destination
1
, 2004 and 2003

£000's % £000's %

GRAND TOTAL 2.476.159 100,00 2.096.468 100,00

CONSUMER GOODS 718.208 29,00 639.236 30,49

Non-durable 416.606 16,82 357.239 17,04

     (i)  Food and beverages 191.143 7,72 146.239 6,98

     (ii) Other (incl. tobacco) 225.462 9,11 210.999 10,06

Semi-durable 177.500 7,17 173.187 8,26

Durable 124.103 5,01 108.811 5,19

INTERMEDIATE INPUTS 802.146 32,39 717.089 34,20

Agriculture 42.259 1,71 41.189 1,96

Construction and mining 185.698 7,50 155.138 7,40

Manufacturing 459.250 18,55 417.114 19,90

Transport, storage and communication 27.353 1,10 23.342 1,11

 Other 87.587 3,54 80.307 3,83

CAPITAL GOODS 294.978 11,91 257.061 12,26

 Agriculture 9.125 0,37 7.511 0,36

Construction and mining 24.534 0,99 23.802 1,14

Manufacturing 65.309 2,64 61.062 2,91

Transport, storage and communication 79.093 3,19 62.844 3,00

Other 116.917 4,72 101.842 4,86

TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 331.177 13,37 228.487 10,90

AND PARTS THEREOF

Passenger motor vehicles 205.551 8,30 104.070 4,96

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods 36.107 1,46 37.567 1,79

Special purpose lorries and vans 6.946 0,28 5.818 0,28

Public-service type passenger motor vehicles 563 0,02 2.506 0,12

Aircraft, helicopters, balloons and airships 74 0,00 208 0,01

Motorcycles and bicycles 3.986 0,16 3.556 0,17

Other transport equipment 9.818 0,40 8.335 0,40

Parts for transport equipment 68.132 2,75 66.428 3,17

FUELS AND LUBRICANTS 295.849 11,95 162.482 7,75

UNCLASSIFIED 33.800 1,37 92.112 4,39

1
 Correspond to imports for home consumption

Category/Economic Destination

2004 2003
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Table 11: Imports/Arrivals by economic destination, 2004 and 2003

£000's % £000's %

GRAND TOTAL 2.679.303 100,00 2.304.033 100,00

CONSUMER GOODS 742.294 27,70 667.653 28,98

Non-durable 438.247 16,36 377.028 16,36

     (i)  Food and beverages 193.439 7,22 150.719 6,54

     (ii) Other (incl. tobacco) 244.808 9,14 226.309 9,82

Semi-durable 176.438 6,59 174.790 7,59

Durable 127.610 4,76 115.835 5,03

INTERMEDIATE INPUTS 805.388 30,06 727.135 31,56

Agriculture 42.246 1,58 41.301 1,79

Construction and mining 185.746 6,93 154.759 6,72

Manufacturing 462.927 17,28 426.843 18,53

Transport, storage and communication 27.405 1,02 23.506 1,02

 Other 87.063 3,25 80.725 3,50

CAPITAL GOODS 325.529 12,15 263.444 11,43

 Agriculture 9.426 0,35 7.587 0,33

Construction and mining 24.486 0,91 24.334 1,06

Manufacturing 65.507 2,44 61.723 2,68

Transport, storage and communication 104.686 3,91 66.021 2,87

Other 121.425 4,53 103.779 4,50

TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 452.245 16,88 326.893 14,19

AND PARTS THEREOF

Passenger motor vehicles 303.586 11,33 180.520 7,83

Motor vehicles for the transport of goods 56.828 2,12 57.486 2,50

Special purpose lorries and vans 6.913 0,26 5.742 0,25

Public-service type passenger motor vehicles 508 0,02 2.425 0,11

Aircraft, helicopters, balloons and airships 74 0,00 208 0,01

Motorcycles and bicycles 4.307 0,16 3.615 0,16

Other transport equipment 11.519 0,43 9.443 0,41

Parts for transport equipment 68.511 2,56 67.454 2,93

FUELS AND LUBRICANTS 320.046 11,95 226.796 9,84

UNCLASSIFIED 33.800 1,26 92.112 4,00

Category/Economic Destination

2004 2003
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Table 13:  Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods (excl. stores and provisions) by broad economic 

                   sector, 2004 and 2003

£000's  % £000's  %

GRAND TOTAL 239.804 100,00 206.136 100,00

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (RAW) 57.436 23,95 43.582 21,14

Meat of guails fresh, chilled or frozen 10 0,00 18 0,01

Eggs 150 0,06 243 0,12

Live trees, bulbs, cut flowers 25 0,01 7 0,00

Potatoes 15.951 6,65 15.051 7,30

Beetroot 49 0,02 60 0,03

Okra 371 0,15 533 0,26

Other vegetables fresh, frozen or dried 4.815 2,01 4.405 2,14

Citrus fruit 22.305 9,30 19.018 9,23

Grapes, fresh 768 0,32 1.133 0,55

Melons and water melons 155 0,06 554 0,27

Live fish               -               - 3 0,00

All others 12.837 5,35 2.556 1,24

MINERALS 2.981 1,24 3.080 1,49

Bentonite (excl. activated) 1.696 0,71 1.250 0,61

All other 1.286 0,54 1.830 0,89

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS OF AGRICULTURAL ORIGIN 34.081 14,21 32.694 15,86

Meat (excl. meat of guails) 4.139 1,73 3.655 1,77

Halloumi cheese 11.204 4,67 10.431 5,06

Cheese (excl. halloumi) 908 0,38 1.225 0,59

Honey 20 0,01 9 0,00

Locust beans (incl. seeds) 892 0,37 1.149 0,56

Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades 48 0,02 29 0,01

Fruit preserved 577 0,24 436 0,21

Fruit and vegetable juices 4.935 2,06 4.433 2,15

Beer 735 0,31 628 0,30

Wines 5.218 2,18 6.127 2,97

Alcoholic beverages (excl. beer and wines) 149 0,06 452 0,22

Raw hides and skins 1.407 0,59 1.154 0,56

All other 3.849 1,61 2.965 1,44

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS OF MINERAL ORIGIN 5.479 2,28 6.689 3,24

Earth colours (excl. raw not powdered) 20 0,01              -              -

Activated natural mineral prod. (bentonite) 2.788 1,16 3.023 1,47

Cathodes of refined copper 1.448 0,60 2.212 1,07

All others 1.223 0,51 1.454 0,71

(cont´d)

Economic Sector

2004 2003
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Table 13 (cont´d):  Exports/Dispatches of domestically produced goods (excl. stores and provisions) by broad 

                                economic sector, 2004 and 2003

£000's  % £000's  %

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS OF MANUFACTURING ORIGIN 139.625 58,22 120.049 58,24

Coffee, roasted 248 0,10 244 0,12

Animal or vegetable fats and oils 1.906 0,79 2.595 1,26

Chocolate confectionery 34 0,01 41 0,02

Biscuits and wafers 83 0,03 62 0,03

Cigarettes 11.858 4,94 6.839 3,32

Cement 3.337 1,39 9.110 4,42

Pharmaceutical products 49.645 20,70 38.742 18,79

Paints 360 0,15 514 0,25

Perfumery and cosmetics 2.891 1,21 2.747 1,33

Soap, washing preparations 718 0,30 664 0,32

Insecticides 230 0,10 216 0,10

Tubes, pipes, sheets etc. of plastics 3.313 1,38 3.010 1,46

Plastic articles for packing goods 1.483 0,62 1.534 0,74

Travel goods 46 0,02 24 0,01

Articles of paper or of paperboard 5.169 2,16 5.570 2,70

Printed matter 1.895 0,79 694 0,34

Clothing 7.658 3,19 9.843 4,78

Bed, table and kitchen linen 41 0,02 103 0,05

Footwear 915 0,38 1.374 0,67

Articles of iron and steel 1.148 0,48 795 0,39

Aluminium bars, robs and profiles 3.868 1,61 3.150 1,53

Welding electrodes 95 0,04 110 0,05

Pumps for liguids 1.123 0,47 1.115 0,54

Air conditioning machines 3 0,00 6 0,00

Refrigerators and freezers 1.194 0,50 1.271 0,62

Oil and air filters for motor vehicles 1.116 0,47 1.126 0,55

Electric accumulators 204 0,09 459 0,22

Boards and panels for electric control 7 0,00 211 0,10

Brooms, brushes, mops, etc. 994 0,41 1.231 0,60

Shotgun cartridges 811 0,34 671 0,33

Furniture 4.189 1,75 4.240 2,06

Lighting fixtures and fittings 1.192 0,50 1.030 0,50

Toys 86 0,04 199 0,10

All others 31.762 13,24 20.506 9,95

UNCLASSIFIED 202 0,08 42 0,02

Economic Sector

2004 2003
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APPENDIX I

0105 11 11 2204 21 74 2204 29 99 5703 30 11 6104 23 00 *********

0105 11 19 2204 21 76 ********* 5703 30 19 6104 29 00 6109 10 00

0105 11 91 2204 21 77 2205 10 10 5703 30 81 6104 31 00 6109 90 10

0105 11 99 2204 21 78 2205 10 90 5703 30 89 6104 32 00 6109 90 30

0105 12 00 2204 21 79 2205 90 10 5703 90 10 6104 33 00 6109 90 90

0105 19 20 2204 21 80 2205 90 90 5703 90 90 6104 39 00 *********

0105 19 90 2204 21 81 ********* ********* 6104 41 00 6110 11 10

********* 2204 21 82 2206 00 10 5704 10 00 6104 42 00 6110 11 30

0407 00 11 2204 21 83 2206 00 31 5704 90 00 6104 43 00 6110 11 90

********* 2204 21 84 2206 00 39 ********* 6104 44 00 6110 12 10

2202 10 00 2204 21 85 2206 00 51 5705 00 10 6104 49 00 6110 12 90

2202 90 10 2204 21 87 2206 00 59 5705 00 30 6104 51 00 6110 19 10

2202 90 91 2204 21 88 2206 00 81 5705 00 90 6104 52 00 6110 19 90

2202 90 95 2204 21 89 ********* ********* 6104 53 00 6110 20 10

2202 90 99 2204 21 91 2207 10 00 6101 10 10 6104 59 00 6110 20 91

********* 2204 21 92 2207 20 00 6101 10 90 6104 61 00 6110 20 99

2203 00 01 2204 21 94 ********* 6101 20 10 6104 62 00 6110 30 10

2203 00 09 2204 21 95 2209 00 99 6101 20 90 6104 63 00 6110 30 91

2203 00 10 2204 21 96 ********* 6101 30 10 6104 69 00 6110 30 99

********* 2204 21 98 2716 00 00 6101 30 90 ********* 6110 90 10

2204 10 11 2204 21 99 ********* 6101 90 10 6105 10 00 6110 90 90

2204 10 19 2204 29 10 3702 51 00 6101 90 90 6105 20 10 *********

2204 10 91 2204 29 11 3702 53 00 ********* 6105 20 90 6112 11 00

2204 10 99 2204 29 12 3702 54 10 6102 10 10 6105 90 10 6112 12 00

2204 21 10 2204 29 13 3702 54 90 6102 10 90 6105 90 90 6112 19 00

2204 21 11 2204 29 17 ********* 6102 20 10 ********* 6112 31 10

2204 21 12 2204 29 18 5701 10 10 6102 20 90 6106 10 00 6112 31 90

2204 21 13 2204 29 42 5701 10 90 6102 30 10 6106 20 00 6112 39 10

2204 21 17 2204 29 43 5701 90 10 6102 30 90 6106 90 10 6112 39 90

2204 21 18 2204 29 44 5701 90 90 6102 90 10 6106 90 30 6112 41 10

2204 21 19 2204 29 46 ********* 6102 90 90 6106 90 50 6112 41 90

2204 21 22 2204 29 47 5702 20 00 ********* 6106 90 90 6112 49 10

2204 21 23 2204 29 48 5702 31 10 6103 11 00 ********* 6112 49 90

2204 21 24 2204 29 58 5702 31 80 6103 12 00 6107 11 00 *********

2204 21 26 2204 29 62 5702 32 10 6103 19 00 6107 12 00 6115 11 00

2204 21 27 2204 29 64 5702 32 90 6103 21 00 6107 19 00 6115 12 00

2204 21 28 2204 29 65 5702 39 00 6103 22 00 6107 21 00 6115 19 00

2204 21 32 2204 29 71 5702 41 00 6103 23 00 6107 22 00 *********

2204 21 34 2204 29 72 5702 42 00 6103 29 00 6107 29 00 6210 20 00

2204 21 36 2204 29 75 5702 49 00 6103 31 00 6107 91 00 6210 30 00

2204 21 37 2204 29 77 5702 51 00 6103 32 00 6107 92 00 *********

2204 21 38 2204 29 78 5702 52 10 6103 33 00 6107 99 00 6211 11 00

2204 21 42 2204 29 82 5702 52 90 6103 39 00 ********* 6211 12 00

2204 21 43 2204 29 83 5702 59 00 6103 41 00 6108 11 00 6211 20 00

2204 21 44 2204 29 84 5702 91 00 6103 42 00 6108 19 00 6211 32 31

2204 21 46 2204 29 87 5702 92 10 6103 43 00 6108 21 00 6211 32 41

2204 21 47 2204 29 88 5702 92 90 6103 49 00 6108 22 00 6211 32 42

2204 21 48 2204 29 89 5702 99 00 ********* 6108 29 00 6211 33 31

2204 21 62 2204 29 91 ********* 6104 11 00 6108 31 00 6211 33 41

2204 21 66 2204 29 92 5703 10 00 6104 12 00 6108 32 00 6211 33 42

2204 21 67 2204 29 94 5703 20 11 6104 13 00 6108 39 00 6211 42 31

2204 21 68 2204 29 95 5703 20 19 6104 19 00 6108 91 00 6211 42 41

2204 21 69 2204 29 96 5703 20 91 6104 21 00 6108 92 00 6211 42 42

2204 21 71 2204 29 98 5703 20 99 6104 22 00 6108 99 00 6211 43 31

              (cont´d)

List of C.N. subheadings referred to point 12 in Explanatory Notes
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6211 43 41 6403 91 93 7110 19 80 8539 32 90 8903 92 99
6211 43 42 6403 91 96 7110 21 00 8539 39 00 8903 99 10
********* 6403 91 98 7110 29 00 8539 41 00 8903 99 91
6212 10 10 6403 99 11 7110 31 00 8539 49 10 8903 99 99
6212 10 90 6403 99 31 7110 39 00 8539 49 30 *********
6212 20 00 6403 99 33 7110 41 00 ********* 9001 30 00
6212 30 00 6403 99 36 7110 49 00 8540 11 11 9001 40 41
********* 6403 99 38 ********* 8540 11 13 9001 40 49
6401 10 10 6403 99 50 7116 10 00 8540 11 15 9001 40 80
6401 10 90 6403 99 91 7116 20 11 8540 11 19 9001 50 20
6401 91 00 6403 99 93 7116 20 19 8540 11 91 9001 50 41
6401 92 10 6403 99 96 7116 20 90 8540 11 99 9001 50 49
6401 92 90 6403 99 98 ********* 8540 12 00 9001 50 80
6401 99 00 ********* 8504 10 10 8540 20 10 *********
********* 6404 11 00 8504 10 91 8540 20 80 9003 11 00
6402 12 10 6404 19 10 8504 10 99 8540 40 00 9003 19 10
6402 12 90 6404 19 90 8504 21 00 8540 50 00 9003 19 30
6402 19 00 6404 20 10 8504 22 10 8540 71 00 9003 19 90
6402 20 00 6404 20 90 8504 22 90 8540 72 00 *********
6402 30 00 ********* 8504 23 00 8540 79 00 9006 53 10
6402 91 00 6405 10 00 8504 31 10 8540 81 00 9006 53 90
6402 99 10 6405 20 10 8504 31 31 8540 89 00 *********
6402 99 31 6405 20 91 8504 31 39 ********* 9202 10 10
6402 99 39 6405 20 99 8504 31 90 8542 21 01 9202 10 90
6402 99 50 6405 90 10 8504 32 10 8542 21 05 9202 90 30
6402 99 91 6405 90 90 8504 32 30 8542 21 11 9202 90 80
6402 99 93 ********* 8504 32 90 8542 21 13 *********
6402 99 96 7101 10 00 8504 33 10 8542 21 15 9204 10 00
6402 99 98 7101 21 00 8504 33 90 8542 21 17 9204 20 00
********* 7101 22 00 8504 34 00 8542 21 20 *********
6403 12 00 ********* 8504 40 10 8542 21 25 9205 10 00
6403 19 00 7103 91 00 8504 40 20 8542 21 31 *********
6403 20 00 7103 99 00 8504 40 50 8542 21 33 9207 90 10
6403 30 00 ********* 8504 40 93 8542 21 35 *********
6403 40 00 7104 10 00 8504 50 10 8542 21 37
6403 51 11 7104 20 00 ********* 8542 21 39
6403 51 15 7104 90 00 8518 21 90 8542 21 45
6403 51 19 ********* 8518 22 90 8542 21 50
6403 51 91 7105 10 00 8518 29 20 8542 21 69
6403 51 95 7105 90 00 8518 29 80 8542 21 71
6403 51 99 ********* ********* 8542 21 73
6403 59 11 7106 10 00 8539 10 10 8542 21 81
6403 59 31 7106 91 10 8539 10 90 8542 21 83
6403 59 35 7106 91 90 8539 21 30 8542 21 85
6403 59 39 7106 92 20 8539 21 92 8542 21 99
6403 59 50 7106 92 80 8539 21 98 8542 29 10
6403 59 91 7108 11 00 8539 22 10 8542 29 20
6403 59 95 7108 12 00 8539 29 30 8542 29 90
6403 59 99 7108 13 10 8539 29 92 *********
6403 91 11 7108 13 80 8539 29 98 8903 91 10
6403 91 13 7108 20 00 8539 31 10 8903 91 92
6403 91 16 ********* 8539 31 90 8903 91 99
6403 91 18 7110 11 00 8539 32 10 8903 92 10
6403 91 91 7110 19 10 8539 32 50 8903 92 91
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